
 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
agenda 

Date: Tuesday 15 March 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: 
Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George V Road, 
Amersham HP6 5AW 

Membership: 

T Egleton (Chairman), D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G Hollis (Vice-
Chairman), Dr W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse 

Webcasting notice 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 

You should be aware that the council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. 
Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the council’s 
published policy. 

Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 
If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured they should ask the 
committee clerk, who will advise where to sit. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Legal & Democratic Service 
Director at monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 

Public Speaking 

If you have any queries concerning public speaking at Planning Committee meetings, 
including registering your intention to speak, please speak to a member of the Planning 
team – planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk 01494 732950. Please refer to the Guide to 
Public Speaking at Planning Committee here. 

  

mailto:monitoringofficer@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
mailto:planning.cdc@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13577


Agenda Item 
 

Page No 

1 Apologies for Absence  
   
2 Declarations of Interest  
   
3 Minutes 3 - 6 
 To note the minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022. 

 
 

Planning Applications 
 
4 PL/21/2556/FA - Burnham Football Club, Wymers Wood Road, 

Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8JG 
7 - 30 

   
5 PL/21/1238/FA - Wrango Cottage, Village Road, Denham, 

Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BE 
31 - 48 

   
6 PL/21/4226/FA - 10 Upper Road, Higher Denham, Denham, 

Buckinghamshire, UB9 5EJ 
49 - 64 

   
7 Date of Next Meeting  
 Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 
 

8 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required)  
 To confirm members’ availability to undertake site visits on 11 April 

2022, if required 
 

 

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 421261, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 15 February 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King 
George V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 4.23 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews, G Sandy 
and A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

L Hornby, M Radley, B Robinson, I Severn and K Stubbs 

Apologies 

G Hollis 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor W Matthews: Application 21/4069/FA. Declared an interest due to being 

a member of Iver Parish Council. She declared that she had not been part of the 
discussions in relation to this application. She also declared that she had an open 
mind, would listen to the debate and make a decision once the debate was over.   
 

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021 were agreed as an accurate 

record. 
 

3 PL/21/3024/FA - Rear of 113 Gore Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 7DF 
 Erection of detached dwelling and new vehicular access. 

 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
After a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to approve the 
application subject to a new Condition which would replace Conditions 4 and 7 as 
follows: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

No other part of the development hereby permitted shall commence until the 
new means of access has been sited and laid out in accordance with the 
approved drawing. This will be inclusive of the satisfactory relocation of the 
existing lighting column as first agreed in writing with the Local Planning 
Authority. The access will be constructed in accordance with the 
Buckinghamshire Council guide note “Private Vehicular Access Within the Public 
Highway”.  

Reason:  In order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of 
the highway and of the development 

 
That Conditions 12 and 13 be varied to remove permitted development rights and 
require express planning permission for any windows or rooflights at first floor level 
or above.  
 
Speaking as Ward Member: Councillor D Dhillon 
Speaking in objection: Mr Randhawa 
Speaking as the agent on behalf of the applicant: Mr R Clark 
 
It was proposed by Councillor M Bracken and seconded by Councillor W Matthews. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved. 
 

4 PL/21/4069/FA - St James Farm, Bangor Road South, Iver, Buckinghamshire, SL0 
0AL 

 Retrospective change of use of agricultural building to storage and distribution (Use 
Class B8). 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
After a full debate, Members voted in favour of the motion to defer the application 
for officers to investigate additional uses being made of the wider site and to seek 
opinion from Thames Valley Police (TVP) on road safety of this road. 
 
Speaking as Ward Member: The Democratic Services officer read out a statement on 
behalf of Councillor L Sullivan. 
Speaking on behalf of the Parish Council: Councillor S Bhachu. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Broom and seconded by Councillor G Sandy. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be deferred and brought back to Committee 

following receipt of further information as laid out above. 
 

5 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 15 March 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 

Page 4



 

 

6 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 
14 March 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Tuesday 15 
March 2022, the following Members be invited to attend. C 

 
Councillors: T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, 
G Hollis, W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Update Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/2556/FA 

Proposal: Installation of new lighting on existing columns and 
increased hours of usage of floodlights. 

 

Site location: Burnham Football Club 
 Wymers Wood Road 
 Burnham 
 Buckinghamshire 
 SL1 8JG  

 

Applicant:           Mr Peter Coe  

Case Officer: Richard Regan 

Ward affected: Farnham Common & Burnham Beeches 

Parish-Town Council: Burnham Parish Council 

Valid date: 12 July 2021 

Determination date: 25 November 2021 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

 
1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 The application proposes the installation of new lighting on the existing columns and 
an increased hours of usage of the floodlights.  

1.2 The application has been referred for determination by the South Area Planning 
Committee following it being called in by Cllr Anthony and Burnham Parish Council. 

1.3  The application was considered at the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning 
Committee on 21st December 2021, and the decision was deferred to enable further 
noise assessments to be undertaken with regard to the proposed noise impacts 
associated with the proposed increase in usage of th
[...]
d a 
Technical Note which produces a noise contour and tabulation of the potential noise 
levels which the training sessions are likely to produce, which then establishes their 
impact at each property.  The table of results is set out in the consultation response 
from the Environmental Health Officer, which is attached to appendix C of this 
report.  It should be noted that it is generally only when noise levels rise above 50dB 
LAeq, that they are considered to potentially adversely impact upon the amenities of 
external spaces. 

2.10 It can be seen that in all cases noise levels resulting from the undertaking of the 
proposed additional training sessions, in external amenity areas adjacent or near to 
the application site, are shown to be less than the 50dB LAeq, 1 hour assessment 
criteria.   

2.11 The Environmental Health Officer considers that the level and detail of the additional 
information that has been submitted by the applicant is appropriate and adequate to 
demonstrate the potential noise impacts of the proposed development. 

2.12 Further to this, the Environmental Health Officer considers that based on the 
evidence submitted, and when undertaken in combination with good management 
and maintenance, the proposed increase in the use of the floodlights in line with 
what is being proposed, would not unacceptably impact upon the amenities of any 
neighbouring property. 

2.13 Overall, therefore, in light of the comments of the Councils Environmental Health 
Officer, it is considered that the increased usage of the lighting would not 
unacceptably impact upon the residential amenities of the surrounding properties in 
terms of noise and disturbance, if allowed in accordance with the conditions set out 
below. 

2.14 It is important to note that since the previous planning committee meeting, the 
proposed conditions have been reviewed and revised to reflect the concerns of 
Members that the conditions should provide sufficient control over the propose
[...]
on of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

 

Page 12



Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/2556/FA 

Proposal: Installation of new lighting on existing columns and 
increased hours of usage of floodlights. 

 

Site location: Burnham Football Club 
Wymers Wood Road 
Burnham 
Buckinghamshire 
SL1 8JG  

Applicant: Mr Peter Coe 

Case Officer: Richard Regan 

Ward affected: Farnham Common & Burnham Beeches 

Parish-Town Council: Burnham Parish Council 

Valid date: 12 July 2021 

Determination date: 23 December 2021 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 
1.1 The application proposes the installation of new lighting on the existing columns and 

an increased hours of usage of the floodlights. 

1.2 The proposed new lighting would consist of replacing the existing floodlights with new 
LED floodlights.  The proposal only involves the replacing of the actual floodlight, and 
not the entire column structure upon which they would be attached.  The new lighting 
would be attached to the existing columns. 

1.3 The proposed new lighting would result in a 50% reduction in illuminance when 
compared to that exhibited by the existing lighting.  As such, the proposed new 
lighting, would have less of an impact in terms of light spillage than that of the existing 
lighting.  

1.4 In light of this reduction in luminance and in light of the comments of the Councils 
Environmental Health Officer, who raise no objections to this element of the proposal, 
it is considered that the proposed new lighting would not adversely impact upon the 
amenities of the surrounding neighbouring properties in terms of light pollution. 

1.5 
[...]
right 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 35

Appendix 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



APPLICATION REF: PL/21/2556/FA 
OUR REF: 21/01976/PLAN 
Re:  Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
Planning Application for consultation  
Our ref: 21/01976/PLAN  
Your ref: PL/21/2556/FA 

Application type: Full Planning Permission 
Proposal: Installation of new lighting on existing columns and increased hours of usage of 
floodlights. 
Location: Burnham Football Club, Wymers Wood Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 
8JG 

I have made comments on this application on 

(i) 21st September 2021
(ii) 25th November 2021
(iii) 10th December 2022

On 10th December 2021 final planning conditions were suggested. Unfortunately, the 
lighting planning condition contained a couple of typing errors and should have read:  

“The use of the floodlights hereby permitted shall be restricted to between 09.00 and 21:45 
hours Monday to Fridays.  On Saturdays the use of the floodlights shall be restricted to one 
hour only between 09.00 to 21:45. The floodlights shall not be used outside of these hours”. 

The application falls within Zone E2 – Rural Areas – low district brightness and covers 
sparsely inhabited rural areas, village or relatively dark outer suburban locations. 

Amongst other documents the applicant submitted the following documents: 
(a) Noise Assessment: “Burnham Football Club” Ref: Job Number J10-12899 November

2021.
(b) Supporting Statement for a Planning Application from GrassRoots Power Community

Interest Company, dated June 2021.
(c) Burnham FC Proposed LED Upgrade Lighting Impact Assessment in Accordance with

ILP GN01 ‘Guidance notes for the reduction of Obtrusive Light’ 2021

The planning application went to a planning hearing and Members considered to defer the 
planning application because: 

1. The submitt
[...]
 windows be closed. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/1238/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and garage (unlisted 
building in a conservation area), erection of a new 
dwelling and amended drive 

 

Site location: Wrango Cottage 
 Village Road 
 Denham 
 Buckinghamshire 
 UB9 5BE  

 

Applicant: Mr Danny & Mrs Jackie Smith 

Case Officer: Laura Peplow 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 13 April 2021 

Determination date: 17 April 2022 

Recommendation: Conditional Permission 

3.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

3.2 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of an existing dwelling 
known as Wrango Cottage, and the erection of a replacement dwelling.  

3.3 The application is required to be determined by Planning Committee due to call-ins 
by Cllr Hollis and Cllr Chhokar. Material planning reasons relating to the impact upon 
the Conservation Area. 

3.4 The recommendation for the application is conditional permission. 

4.0 Description of Proposed Development 

4.2 The proposed dwelling would be single storey and of an ‘arts and crafts’ influenced 
design benefiting from hipped roof form and cat-slide elements. A basement level is 
also proposed. The proposed dwelling would have four bedrooms. 

4.3 The proposed dwelling would be orientated to run parallel to Village Road, and would 
be set further back from the highway than the existing dwelling. 

4.4 The proposed dwelling would be constructed of brick and render, with a plain tiled 
roof and timber framed openings, though it is recommended that specific details of 
these are secured by condition. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

http://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/


4.5 An amended plan changing the roof design was received over the course of the 
application and given the design changes neighbour reconsultation undertaken. 
Updated SuDs drainage calculations were also provided.  

4.6 The application site is located within the Metropolitan Green Belt and within the 
Denham Village Conservation Area. There are a number listed buildings located 
within close proximity or adjacent to the site, though Wrango Cottage itself is not 
listed. The boundary wall to the front of Wrango Cottage is listed with changes 
previously consented under application references PL/20/0067/FA & PL/20/0068/HB. 

4.7 The application is accompanied by the following supporting information:   

a) Ecological Survey, 
b) SuDS Drainage Calculations, 
c) Topographical Survey, 
d) Tree Report, 
e) Heritage Assessment 
f) Design and Access Statement. 

4.8 Plans:  

a) Site and Building Sections, 21 WRAN SS01 B 
b) Proposed Plans and Elevations, 21 WRAN PE01 B 
c) Indicative Model Views, 21 WRAN V02 
d) Location Plan, 19 WRAN SL01 A 
e) Proposed Site Plan, 21 WRAN SP01 B 
f) Existing Site Plan, 19 WRAN SU02D 
g) Existing Plans and Elevations, 19 WRAN EX01 A. 

3.0 Relevant Planning History 

3.1 ER/1090/60 – Erection of a single storey gardener’s cottage and two storey 
dwellinghouse. –  Conditional Permission.        

3.2  06/01521/EUC - Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed: bollards in 
entrance drive. – Certificate Refused. 

3.3 14/01290/FUL - Application to remove the occupational limitations imposed by a legal 
agreement attached to planning permission ER/1090/60 and use Wrango Cottage as a 
dwellinghouse without restriction. – Conditional Permission. 

3.4 PL/20/0067/FA - Demolition of existing entrance piers, and erection of new piers, gates 
and walling to widen existing entrance; proposed signage, lighting, letterbox in wall, 
installation of mounted entry box system and repairing of entrance apron. – Conditional 
Permission. 

3.5 PL/20/0068/HB - Listed building consent application for Demolition of existing entrance 
[...]
ng) 
H9 (Residential development and layout) 

5.12 The application site is located within the Denham Village Conservation Area. The 
application site is also located adjacent, or in close proximity, to a number of listed 
buildings including The Old Store to the west and Wrango Hall opposite. The listed 
buildings and Conservation Area constitute designated heritage assets. 

5.13 Paragraph 199 of the NPPF advises that great weight should be given to the 
conservation of a heritage asset, with the weight varying depending on the 
importance of the asset. Significance can be harmed or lost through alteration or 
destruction of the heritage asset or development within its setting. Where a 
development proposal will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a 
designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of 
the proposal, including securing its optimum viable use. 

5.14 Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 states 
that special attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the 
character or appearance of the area. Section 66 of the Act requires that development 

Page 35



which affects a listed building or its setting, shall have special regard to the 
desirability or preserving the building or its setting or any features of special 
architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 

5.15 Policy C1 of the Local Plan states that development within a Conservation Area that 
fails to preserve or enhance its character will not be permitted, including views into 
or out of the Conservation Area. Proposed development within the Conservation 
Area must also be of a high standard of design sympathetic to the existing building 
and the Conservation Area as a whole. 

5.16 Local Plan policy EP3 states that development will only be permitted where its scale, 
layout, siting, height, design, external materials and uses are compatible with the 
character 
[...]
in the 
Conservation Area Appraisal. The broken-up roof form, featuring an entirely pitched 
roof design with projecting half-hipped elements and larger chimney stacks. The 
proposed dwelling would also no longer feature a garage door facing the street scene 
which has also been noted as failing to respect the area’s character. Similarly, the 
proposal would provide for the opportunity to integrate higher quality materials 
more suitable for the area, which are recommended to be controlled by condition. 

5.22 The proposed dwelling would also be set further back from the highway and largely 
screened in views from the public realm by the retained boundary treatment, 
consequently it would not appear prominent within the street scene.  

Page 36



5.23 The proposed basement level would be almost entirely subterranean and would have 
close to no impact upon the character of the Conservation Area, or the setting of the 
listed buildings. 

5.24 It is noted that the proposal has received objections due to the proposed design but 
as stated above is found acceptable, this approach has been confirmed by the 
Council’s Historic Buildings Officer. It is considered that the proposed dwelling 
presents a number of characteristics associated with Arts and Crafts style and that 
the proposed dwelling is of a more interesting design and traditional appearance 
than the existing dwelling on site, this character would not equate to harm to the 
Conservation Area or the setting of the listed buildings.  

5.25 As the proposed dwelling is considered to preserve the character of the Conservation 
Area and the setting of the listed buildings, no public benefits are required in support 
of the proposed development. 

5.26 The proposed development would therefore, comply with Local Plan policies C1, EP3 
and H9, as well as paragraph 199 of the NPPF, Neighbourhood Plan policy DEN2 and 
the provisions of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
 

Amenity of exis
[...]
 trees on site and the AIA and AMS has 
considered the ground protection measures of retained trees and is in accordance with national 
BS 5837 guidance. I have no objection in arboricultural terms and if planning permission is 
permitted I recommend planning condition ST18.  
 
Other Representations – Summarised within the body of the report. 
 
 

Page 47



APPENDIX B:  Site Location Plan 

 
 
Do not scale – this map is indicative only 
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA 
Licence Number 100023578 

Page 48



 

Buckinghamshire Council 
www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk  

 

Report to South Area Planning Committee 

Application Number: PL/21/4226/FA 

Proposal: Demolition of existing bungalow and 2 outbuildings and 
erection of 2 dwellings, 2 cycle sheds and 2 bin stores and 
associated hardstanding and landscaping 

 

Site location: 10 Upper Road 
Higher Denham 
Buckinghamshire 
UB9 5EJ  

 

Applicant: M Square Pro2 Ltd 

Case Officer: Lucy Dolan 

Ward affected: Denham 

Parish-Town Council: Denham Parish Council 

Valid date: 16 November 2021 

Determination date: 18 March 2022 

Recommendation: Conditional permission 

 
1.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the replacement of the existing bungalow with a 
pair of semi-detached chalet style bungalows. To facilitate the dwelling, it is proposed 
to sub-divide the existing plot to create rear gardens and front parking areas for each 
dwelling.   

1.2 Higher Denham is within a Green Belt Settlement, as defined in the Local Plan, where 
limited infilling for residential development can be permitted and the proposed 
development for two dwellings is therefore considered acceptable in principle. The 
two dwellings p
[...]
n 

• National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), February 2019. 
• Planning Practice Guidance 
• National Design Guidance, October 2019 
• South Bucks Core Strategy Development Plan Document - Adopted February 2011 
• South Bucks District Local Plan - Adopted March 1999 Consolidated September 2007 

and February 2011;  
• South Bucks District Council Residential Design Guide Supplementary Planning 

Document (SPD) - Adopted October 2008 
• Chiltern and South Bucks Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule 
• Buckinghamshire Countywide Parking Guidance, 2015 
• Denham Neighbourhood Plan, 2020 

Principle and Location of Development 
Core Strategy Policies: 
CP1 (Housing provision and delivery) 

Local Plan Saved Policies:  
GB1 (Green Belt boundaries and the control over development in the Green Belt) 
GB3 (Residential infilling in Green Belt settlements) 

5.1  Section 11 of the NPPF encourages Local Planning Authorities to make the effective 
use of land.  Paragraph 119 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions 

Page 50



should promote an effective use of land in meeting needs for homes and other uses, 
while safeguarding and improving the environment and ensuring safe and healthy 
living conditions. 

5.2 The site is located within the Green Belt wherein most development is inappropriate 
and there is a general presumption against such development. Chapter 13 of NPPF 
emphasises the importance of Green Belts and Paragraph 147 states that 
inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should 
not be approved except in very special circumstances. When considering any 
planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that substantial weight 
is given to any harm to the Green Belt. 

5.3 Nonetheless, Paragraph 149 lists some forms of development which are not 
considered to be inappropriate, including limited infilling in villages. In this regard, 
Local Plan Policy GB3 is of direct relevance as i
[...]
cution or civil proceedings. Buckinghamshire Council, PSMA Licence Number 100023578 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 PL/21/2556/FA - Burnham Football Club, Wymers Wood Road, Burnham, Buckinghamshire, SL1 8JG
	PL212556FA report
	PL212556FA Appendix 1
	PL212556FA Appendix 2
	PL212556FA Appendix 3

	5 PL/21/1238/FA - Wrango Cottage, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5BE
	PL211238FA Report
	3.0 Summary & Recommendation/ Reason for Planning Committee Consideration
	4.0 Description of Proposed Development
	3.0 Relevant Planning History
	3.1 ER/1090/60 – Erection of a single storey gardener’s cottage and two storey dwellinghouse. –  Conditional Permission.
	3.2  06/01521/EUC - Application for a Certificate of Lawfulness for proposed: bollards in entrance drive. – Certificate Refused.
	3.3 14/01290/FUL - Application to remove the occupational limitations imposed by a legal agreement attached to planning permission ER/1090/60 and use Wrango Cottage as a dwellinghouse without restriction. – Conditional Permission.
	3.4 PL/20/0067/FA - Demolition of existing entrance piers, and erection of new piers, gates and walling to widen existing entrance; proposed signage, lighting, letterbox in wall, installation of mounted entry box system and repairing of entrance apron...
	3.5 PL/20/0068/HB - Listed building consent application for Demolition of existing entrance piers, and erection of new piers, gates and walling to widen existing entrance. – Conditional Consent.
	3.6  PL/20/1109/FA - Erection of detached dwellinghouse, garage and ancillary building incorporating stables and staff flat following demolition of existing bungalow, garage and outbuildings. – Withdrawn.
	4.0 Summary of Representations
	13 letters of objection received (some multiple from the same objector) and summarised as follows:
	 loss of privacy for neighbouring residents;
	 potential for further development of the plot requests that this is restricted by covenant;
	 flooding;
	 incorrect details on the submitted Design & Access Statement;
	 loss of light;
	 noise and disturbance particularly in relation to plant room;
	 incorrect details on site/location plan with reference to unidentified listed buildings;
	 impact on Conservation Area and setting of adjacent listed buildings without public benefit, specific harm identified from the roof form, orientation, bulk and massing, and detailing;
	 concern with construction traffic;
	 impact on trees;
	 impact on Green Belt, concerns specifically raised with regards to increase in floorspace;
	 amended plans make minimal difference.
	5.0 Policy Considerations and Evaluation
	6.0 Weighing and balancing of issues/ overall assessment
	7.0 Working with the applicant / agent

	PL211238FA Appendix 2

	6 PL/21/4226/FA - 10 Upper Road, Higher Denham, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 5EJ
	PL214226FA Report
	PL214226FA Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee 
minutes 

Minutes of the meeting of the South Buckinghamshire Area Planning Committee held on 
Tuesday 15 March 2022 in Amersham Council Chamber, King George V House, King George 
V Road, Amersham HP6 5AW, commencing at 2.30 pm and concluding at 5.15 pm. 

Members present 

T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, Dr W Matthews and 
A Wheelhouse 

Others in attendance 

K Allnutt, L Dolan, L Hornby, M Houska, L Peplow, R Regan, P Rhymes, B Robinson and 
K Stubbs 

Apologies 

G Hollis and G Sandy 

Agenda Item 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 Councillor T Egleton: Application PL/21/1238/FA. Declared a personal interest due 

to being acquainted with the speaker who would be speaking in objection to the 
application. He also declared that he had an open mind, would listen to the debate 
and make a decision once the debate was over.  
 

2 Minutes 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 15 February were agreed as an 

accurate record.  
 

3 PL/21/2556/FA - Burnham Football Club, Wymers Wood Road, Burnham, 
Buckinghamshire, SL1 8JG 

 Installation of new lighting on existing columns and increased hours of usage of 
floodlights. 
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the reason 
stated below: 
 



 

 

1) The intensification of the use of the site, as a result of the proposed increase in 
the use of the floodlights, would lead to unacceptable noise impacts to the 
detriment of the residential amenities of surrounding properties. As such, the 
proposal was contrary to policy EP3 of the South Bucks District Local Plan and 
Section 12 of the NPPF.  

 
It was proposed by Councillor T Broom and seconded by Councillor S Chhokar. 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons stated above.  
 

4 PL/21/1238/FA - Wrango Cottage, Village Road, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 
5BE 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and garage (unlisted building in a conservation 
area), erection of a new dwelling and a new drive.  
 
This application was the subject of a site visit. 
 
Members voted in favour of a motion to grant conditional permission subject to 
conditions. The vote was defeated.  
 
Members then voted in favour of the motion to refuse the application for the reason 
of  
 
1) The application site was located within the Metropolitan Green Belt as defined 

in the South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and within the 
Green Belt there was a presumption against development other than for a 
limited number of specified exceptions or in very special circumstances. The 
proposed replacement dwellinghouse, by virtue of the form, size and scale, 
including basement with sunken terrace, would be materially larger than the 
existing dwellinghouse on the site. The proposal therefore did not fall within any 
of the categories of specified exceptions for development within the Green Belt 
and as such the proposed development constituted inappropriate development 
which, by definition, was harmful to the Green Belt. No very special 
circumstances existed in this case sufficient to warrant an exception to Green 
Belt policy. As such the proposal is contrary to policies GB1 and GB11 of the 
South Bucks District Local Plan (adopted March 1999) and section 13 (Protecting 
Green Belt Land) of the NPPF (2021). 

 
2) The proposed replacement dwelling, by virtue of its design and orientation 

would adversely impact upon the setting of the Denham Village Conservation 
Area and the Grade II listed dwelling 'Wrango Hall' opposite the site. The public 
benefits of the scheme did not outweigh the harm that would be caused to the 
setting of the listed building and conservation area. As such, the proposal was 
contrary to policy CP8 of the South Bucks Core Strategy (adopted February 
2011), and the provisions of the NPPF (2021). 

 
Speaking on behalf of Denham Parish Council: Councillor A Head 



 

 

Speaking in objection: Mr N Horner 
Speaking as the agent for the applicant: Mr D Parker 
 
It was proposed by Councillor S Chhokar and seconded by Councillor T Broom 
 
 Resolved: that the application be refused for the reasons stated above.  
 

5 PL/21/4226/FA - 10 Upper Road, Higher Denham, Denham, Buckinghamshire, UB9 
5EJ 

 Demolition of existing bungalow and 2 outbuildings and erection of 2 dwellings, 2 
cycle sheds and 2 bin stores and associated hardstanding and landscaping. 
 
This application was the subject of a site visit.  
 
Members voted in favour of the motion to conditional permission subject to the 
conditions as laid out in the officer’s report. 
 
Speaking on behalf of Denham Parish Council: Councillor A Head 
Speaking in objection: Mr P Bryant 
Speaking as the applicant: Mr G Malhi 
 
It was proposed by Councillor T Egleton and seconded by M Bracken 
 
 Resolved: that the application be approved subject to conditions.  
 

6 Date of Next Meeting 
 Tuesday 12 April 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 
7 Availability of Members Attending Site Visits (if required) 
  

Resolved: that in the event it was necessary to arrange site visits on Monday 
11 April 2022 in respect of the agenda for the meeting on Tuesday 12 April 
2022, the following Members be invited to attend.  
 
Councillors: T Egleton, D Anthony, M Bracken, T Broom, S Chhokar, P Griffin, G 
Hollis, W Matthews, G Sandy and A Wheelhouse.  

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 


